AGREEMENT KC-216-22

This Agreement is entered into between Kitsap County Department of Human Services and The Arc of the Peninsulas, for

I. Purpose

This Agreement is for the appropriation of two portable ramps; one 6" and one 4" with custom ADA compliant handrails for the purpose of creating a loaning program through the Arc of the Peninsulas. The Arc of the Peninsulas will assume the ramps purchased through a grant from the Governor's Office of Disability Affairs augmenting local traffic ticket revenue for statewide projects increasing accessibility.

Ramps must be used solely for the purpose of providing Kitsap County residents access to this resource through an accessible lending process, not dependent on a fee. No funding is provided under this contract and the equipment cannot be used in any capacity where funds are collected for their use.

Representative for Kitsap County
Hannah Shockley, Program Coordinator
Human Services Department
Accessible Communities Advisory Committee
614 Division Street MS 23
Port Orchard, WA 98366
360-337-4827
hshockle@co.kitsap.wa.us

Representative for The Arc of the Peninsulas Chris Tibbs, President and CEO 400 Warren Avenue, Suite 312 Bremerton, WA 98337 360-377-3473 or 360-801-0116 ctibbs@penarc.org

II. Collaboration and Collective Impact

The Arc of the Peninsulas will design their systems to manage, train, retain legal responsibility for the purposes of this lending project.

III. Identification of Funding Sources

With the passing of the Accessible Communities Act, the Legislature found that Washington State residents with disabilities continue to face barriers that could be easily eliminated. Through this legislation, counties can form county Accessible Community Advisory Committees and develop projects in their communities that will increase the disability awareness and accessibility of their county. Once these projects are developed and approved by the Governor's Committee on Disability Issues and Employment (GCDE), counties can receive funds to carry out these projects. Counties are eligible to apply for funding for other approved projects when a prior project is complete.

IV. Project Description

This project will provide Kitsap County residents access to free of charge ramps for personal use that address the following goals:

- Increase inaccessible areas to become more accessible
- Increase availability to Kitsap County residents
- Easy to transport
- Easy to use
- Lending program

V. Project Activities

Developed by The Arc of the Peninsulas.

VI. Project Design

Developed by the Arc of the Peninsulas.

VII. Project Outcomes and Measurements

The outcomes are to increase disability awareness and create resources for making otherwise not accessible places more accessible. To increase availability for members of Kitsap to visit and socialize with family and friends, to support those in need of temporary ramps for various other purposes.

VIII. Data Collection and Reporting

The Arc of the Peninsulas will provide a Quarterly Report to the Kitsap County Department of Human Services by April 30, July 31, and October 31 and January 31, 2022 and each year detailing data collection and outcomes during the quarter. Data collection will include number of participants engaging in the program monthly, barriers to the use of the equipment, and other identified variances or variables that would help identify the collective impact the program is having in the community.

IX. Billing and Payment

N/A

X. <u>Duration</u>

This agreement is in effect from May 1, 2022. No change, addition, erasure of any portion of this agreement shall be valid or binding upon either party. There shall be no modification of this agreement, except in writing, and agreed by both departments.

XI. Amendments

This agreement may only be modified by one or more written amendments duly approved an executed by both parties.

XII. Attachments

The parties acknowledge that the following attachments, which are attached to this agreement, are expressly incorporated by this reference:

Attachment A: Budget

N/A

This Agreement shall be effective May 1, 2022.

Dated this $\frac{1}{2}$ day of $\frac{1}{2}$, 2022.

Dated this 22nd day of March, 2022.

CONTRACTOR
KITSAP COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
HUMAN SERVICES

THE ARC OF THE PENINSULAS

Doug Washburn, Director

Chris Tibbs, President and CEO